
 
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO THE 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT YOUTH SERVICES  

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

AND 
AUSTIN-TRAVIS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION CENTER 

D/B/A AUSTIN TRAVIS COUNTY INTEGRAL CARE 
 

Contract No. NI130000011 
 

(CDBG CFDA # 14.218) 
 

 
 THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
(“Renewal/Amendment One”) to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Austin, 
Texas and Austin-Travis County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center d/b/a 
Austin Travis County Integral Care (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and 
between the City of Austin, Texas, a Texas home rule city (“City”) and Austin-Travis 
County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center d/b/a Austin Travis County 
Integral Care (“Contractor”), a community center created under and governed by Chapter 
534 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, each hereinafter individually referred to as a 
“Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties,” for the purposes of consideration 
described herein.   
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement, effective October 1, 2012; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to renew the Agreement for an additional one-year 
term (the “2014 Renewal Term”), from October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014, and 
amend the Agreement pursuant to Section 12 of the Agreement to reflect certain mutually 
agreed-upon changes in the Agreement applicable to the 2014 Renewal Term;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises 
herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement 
as follows: 
 
   



1. Renewal 
 

The Parties agree to renew the Agreement for the 2014 Renewal Term, and agree 
to make certain changes applicable to that 2014 Renewal Term as more 
particularly described in this Renewal/Amendment One. 

 
 

2. Exhibits 
 
The Parties agree to amend the Exhibits attached to the Agreement by adding the 
following documents, which are attached to this Renewal/Amendment One as 
Exhibit 1: 
 
Exhibit A.1 (2014) – CDBG Work Program Statement 

  
Exhibit A.2 (2014) – CDBG Program Performance Measures 

 
Exhibit B.1 (2014) – CDBG Program Budget 

 
 The Parties agree that the previous attachments, in whole or in part, not 

specifically changed by this Renewal/Amendment One will remain in full force 
and effect.   

         
3. The Parties hereby incorporate the Agreement, as amended, into this 

Renewal/Amendment One.  Except as expressly amended by this 
Renewal/Amendment One, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in force 
and effect in accordance with its terms. The Agreement, as amended, with the 
changes made in this Renewal/Amendment One constitutes the entire agreement 
of the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes 
any prior undertaking or written or oral agreements or representations between the 
Parties. 

 
 
 
 
EXECUTED TO BE EFFECTIVE THE _____ DAY OF ____________, 2013. 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:    CITY: 
AUSTIN TRAVIS COUNTY INTEGRAL CARE CITY OF AUSTIN 
 
By:  ____________________________        By: ________________________________ 
 
Name:  __________________________       Name: _____________________________ 
 
Title:  ___________________________       Title:  ______________________________  


